

No. 13-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING CO., LLC, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT 2

 1. CAFA’s Provision for Permissive Appeals of Remand Orders 2

 2. The Denial of Permission to Appeal in This Case..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Court Must Begin by Determining the Scope of Its Jurisdiction 9

 II. The Court’s Jurisdiction Over This Case Is Limited to the Question Whether the Tenth Circuit Properly Denied the Application for Permission to Appeal..... 11

 III. Whether the Court of Appeals Abused Its Discretion in Denying Review Is a Different Question from Whether the District Court Erred in Remanding..... 18

 IV. There Is No Proper Basis for Holding That the Tenth Circuit Abused Its Discretion in Denying Permission to Appeal..... 21

 V. This Court Should Either Affirm the Tenth Circuit’s Denial of Permission to Appeal or Dismiss the Writ as Improvidently Granted.. 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Flowers</i> , 330 U.S. 464 (1947).....	3, 16
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	11
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. Okla. ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons of Puerto Rico v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19, 22
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	19
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	19, 22
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	11
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	18

<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....	14
<i>Gravitt v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 723 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	12
<i>Highmark Inv. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	19
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng</i> , 654 F.3d 210 (2d. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	15
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 29
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	20
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3828891 (8th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012); <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 2012 WL 3828845 (8th Cir. Mar. 1, 2012).....	10
<i>Kraus v. Bd. of County Rd. Comm’rs</i> , 364 F.2d 919 (6th Cir. 1966).....	21
<i>Laughlin v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	9
<i>Liu v. Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1630 (2013).....	20, 23
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Nat’l Prop. Cas. Co.</i> , 746 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int’l, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	25
<i>McPhail v. Deere & Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	1
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	2
<i>Nat’l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976).....	25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	9, 17
<i>Pa. Bureau of Correction v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	17

<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. Liu</i> , No. 10-894, Order (2d Cir. Nov. 18, 2011)	20
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	21, 25
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	9
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	1
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14, 26
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	1
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	2, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	19, 23
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	9
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	9
<i>U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945)	16

<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1, 9, 15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	18

Statutes and Rules

17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1291	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	18, 19, 20, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. §§ 1441–1445.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1447	3
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2, 3, 4, 12, 16, 29
28 U.S.C. §1453(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	2, 3, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1).....	3, 11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(B)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	12
S. Ct. R. 11	17

Other

S. Rep. No. 85-2434, 1958 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5255	22
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	18, 23
Charles Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (4th ed.2014).....	22, 25
